2-Needle, Feed-off-the-arm Double Chainstitcher -y

v ESII!!NHH][I
3-Needle, Feed-off-the-arm Double Chainstitcher for Jeang * = = = = = = = = ===
EEER =k —EREI

MS-1261

3-Needle, Feed-off-the-arm Double Chamstitcher
EEPR ARG BRI

MS-1261M

PARTS LIST

EDICAO
o

29161502
No.1031-00




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

L.
2.
3.

4.
3.

An asterisk (*) means that the corresponding part is changed from the previous parts list or is newly added.
As to "£01” and "$#02." refer to the “Note" given at the bottom of the respective pages.
Codes on the "Q ty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ "0.1" and “2.0" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=y ) Z P ZTFIRHIZEBLT

it
2.
.3

4.

5.

NotelfIZRBEN TV H Y X b= 2D xE, BENONFICH LT, SEEEF - IE8ME N, *ﬁm'@?)% LEEW®RLET,
YA PR—TD 01, H2FOMNE. ~—PFo “EE" OBBEE BB I3,

CHBEORFE, EHREEL, 0.1, 2.050KEII. BS (Mis—a) 2ELET,

HREO( )3, HEBSEBRL TV T HRaTHI o L2 EkLET,

VI T - P —— Bl HERTHIZEEEWLZT,



CONTENTS
H

x

. FRAME & NISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS T R
SHEE « A BB R

o A DL GUIDE, GOWPORERSY .- 5% oo 5555 mabntibss 3
71 LSRR BRE .

G AR & NAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS . ... .. 5
§HEE - WP ' :

e BAR & LOVER SHAPT COMPONENTS ... ... 7
S A THIBE

- FED NECHANISK CONPONENTS ... 9
= b Bi{%

Py S.TED DOC CNBORENTS. . .o i £33 o o ot 11
W= e 20 BBIR ;

R L AE B COMBONENTS . - s s 5mmmrsomeoms 5258 Sumtiocte e o s 13
LB '

" Sttt COMPONENTS, s o g i e e 15
Sz ¥ BB

e OF BXCEANGING GAUGE PARTS ... ... i
Ry - _wmx
i AL INDXX OF BRRYS sivmitcn.er - s ot s s e 20
5|



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
HE - A RBSR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - | Oty
1 129- -50705 FACE PLATE AUy 1
2 110-00403 PLATE Av{R¥ 3043 1
3 129-21003 FACE PLATE GASKET Az ATy 1
4 129-50804 FACE PLATE .SIDE PLATE A4 A4S 1
o S5=0110610-TP  SCREW _11/64-40 L=8 L3%2” 11/64-40 L=6 2
6 55-4120915-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=9 FAT39T 3/16-28 L=9 3
7 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG FaeYy D=12.5 L=4 3
8 B1162-026-0A0  TENSION RELEASE ARM ASH. F1-4Y {R2RA9F H3 1
g S5-4091010-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 =10 TATFST 8/64-40 L=10 i
190 B1161-026-000  CONNECTING LINK F3-dy fband Quy 1
11 S5-5090710-SP  SCREVW  9/64-40 L= 6.5 F32#Y7 9/64-40 L=6.5 1
12 129-23207 TENSION COVER FAETUENT 1
13 $5-4110815-8P  SCREW 11/84-40 L=8 FATEST 11/64-40- L=8 1
14 55-7090710-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 AETFY" 9/64-40 £=6.8 1
12 129-66800 UPPER THREAD GUIDE F20h994F {bPUI4 1
18 129-51000 SPROCKET WHEEL COVER b L PIV AT TN 1
17 129-67501 LOWER THREAD TUBE (A) - IRARFTIRY (A) 1
18 S5-8122030-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=20 b33)" 3/16-28 L=20 6
19 129-21508 WHEEL COVER GASCKET . NMITRRINT = A9y 1
20 129-21409 SPROCKET WHEEI, COVER PLATE ARk AR INT- 74 1
21 B1219-019-000  TIMING BELT IV ATR 1
22 35-7151210-3P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 IEFFYT 15/64-28 L=12 2
23 $5-4091010-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 FATEY” 9/64-40 L=10 3
24 B1128-804-000  THREAD GUIDE FOR UPPER LOOPER ITN-A° AFPuPA 8
25 129-21607 RUBBER PLIG M RTHIAT = TR by 1
26 B1130-026-000  CHAIN CUTTER BLADE (4) 1r3) A 1
27 S5-3060710-SP  SCREV 3/32-56 L=6.8 EFYT 3/32-56 L=6.8 2
28 B1131-026-000  CHAIN CUTTER BLADE (B) 1+%) B 1
29 129-52552 LEFT GATE LOOPER COVER ASH. ERTURTIN-AC A" - (93) 1
30 129-52255 RIGHT GATE LOGPER COVER ASH, ¥ HTOR-AC BN - (53) 1
3 B1157-019-000  LOOPER THREAD TUBE (C) ¥4 M-y C 1
32 128-50507 THREAD TNDICATION LABEL Meadd* -4 1
33 #01  129-55803 THREAD TENSION DISK HOLDER LUEES EDM A LTS 1
34 #01  S85- 7090910 SP SCREV 9/684-40 L= 8.5 L3RV 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
5 3C MiA}$3-7 85 1
36 #01  B1135-850- 000 TENSION SPRING (A) M4 $3-I8%2 A 1
37 #01  $D-0380551-SL  HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 ¥ V&Y D=3.8 H=5.5 1
38 #02  B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1hPUI4 1
39 #02  S5-3090610-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 CTARYT 9/64-40 L=6 1
_40 128-65703 THREAD TAKE-UP TENSION LEVER V1 A5 S F VP T 1
41 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0%0.8 IS % 4.5X10%0.8 1
42 53-5091020-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 9.5 F3223" 9/64-40 L=9.5 1
43 129-86909 TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT EELE VRS 5 g 1
44 129-67006 TENSTON RELEASE LEVER FadFvaniLa® - 1
_45 129-67105 NEEDLE THREAD TEMSIOM GUIDE LVETS FLPEI Sy u1 1
46 53-6090540-3P  SCREW 9/84-40 L= 5.0 EIRYT 9/64-40 L=5 2
47 SS-7090710-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 L= 8.8 TALGEYT 9/64-40 1=6.8 1
48 B1805-019-000  FRONT BUSHING COVER IRITY RIAgN A 1
49 B1806-019-000  GASKET VRITY ILAGN A° Ry 1
50 35-6000620-SP  SCREW  §/G4-40 [=6 k335° 9/64-40 1=6 4
51 S5-7740740-SP SCREV 3/8-28 L= 8.5 IALIEYT 3/8-28 L=B, 2
52 129-22605 GASKET [ AEE M 2
53 107-04203 OIL POT VWINDOW ERLT ST ] e 1
54 B1633-191-000  CAP RETAINER LT VDN F VA 1
55 RE-0400000-K0  E-SHAPED SHAP RING (4MM) E3°3bA9 4 1
56 B1634-191-000  GASKET TIRTRUITY AT gy 1
57 B1630-191-000  PUSH BUTTON GUIDE FURTRVI T 0N 1
58 35-7111120-SF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IREIFYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 3
59 B1632-191-000  SPRING TN 2 1
_60 B1631-191-000 _ FEED EGCENTRIC ADJUSTING' KNOB E 7 i M) 1
61 B1156-019-000  RUBBER CUSHION, C AT-3y 1°h C 1
62 110-18603 ARM THREAD GUIDE B P-4AFFui4 B 1
63 35-7110710-SP  SCREN 11/84-40 =7 AeFEYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
64 129-40102 LOOFER THREAD GUIDE PLATE ¥24E TUIH4% 1
_65 S8-7110710-SP_ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IREFIEY” 11/64-40 L=7 2
86 B1104-191-0A0  BELT COVER ASM. ATRRIAT- (1]) 1
67 B1104-101-00A  BELT COVER ATREERT - (1
68 B1104-191-00B  TOP COVER s ISFAS T (1)
69 B1104-191-00C  BELT COVER PLATE ATARANT- TR (1)
10 53-6110480-5P _ SCREW 11/64-40 1.=4.3 k320" 11/64-40 =4, 3 (10)
71 ?5-715]210—3[’ SCREV 15/84-28 L=12 LI 15/64-28 L=12 4
72 1106-191-000  CUSHION : ATKEIF 99u3uet
73 129-43700 BELT GUARD INSTALLING BASE ATARITET 4 1
74 55-0284043-CP  SCREW 7/16-16 L=40 0YPpE= A 7/16-18 L=40 2
1b 129-51950 BED COYER- ASH. ATIRRITAE (43) ]
78 129-52008 BED COVER GASKET TR ALEAT gy 1
[ SS-5110810-3F  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FIR#9™ 11/64-40 L=8 11
78 58-5820540-5P  SCREW 1/2-28 L=5.0 FFAFYT 1
79 B1140-019-000  GASKET PRI A YRy 1
_80_ 129-70406 FELT 4 AR 3ThE A 1
81 B3513-261-000  FELT, B 2ETHTING B 2
82 B3528-226-000  GIL SPONGE »)2- 3733y 1
83 129-43205 MAGNET SUPPORT PLATE R AR PTIART 1
84 B8228-125-000  OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET A b m
85 S5-7110710-3P  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 ALY 11/64-40 L=7 I
Note ( i¥&C J#01....FOR MS-1281 MS-1261 H

#02. ..

.FOR MsS-1260,1261H
‘ — 2 _

H$-1260,12614 H



2. LOOPER THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS
71 LARERPIEASR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION By o Qey
1 115-50308 THREAD GUIDE F3-Y49 {F7VH4 3
9 B2310-019-000  TENSION RELEASING PIN PIS YR T (2)
3 129-38205 TENSION POST {FFa994 Y 3
4 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK {bF3-9%5 (6)
5 B3107-804-000  THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {FF2-945 141 3
6 129-38304 TENSION SPRING ISELPLN 3
7 B3112-704-000  TENSION SPRING BUSHING e A 3
8 119-57008 THREAD TENSION KNOB AbFa99973 (L93%) 3
9 129-66602 TENSION RELEASING SHAFT AF2RAYY 1
_10 SS-8111160-SP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=11.0 PAEY" 11/64-40 L=11 1
11 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 29ErIYE 11/64-40 1
12 B2301-261-00A  THREAD TENSION ROD BASE {FF299h 92" 4 1
13 129-66701 LOVER THREAD GUIDE (LEFT) YRAMMPYEL (e2°)) 1
14 SS-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 AEIFY" 9/64-40 L=4.6 1
15 129-67600 THREAD GUIDE MOUNTING BRACKET 994 P PUT44% 1
16 B2402-019-000  THREAD GUIDE A48 AFPUIA 6
17 SS-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 IRV 3/32-56 L=4.8 4
18 SS-4622340-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=23 PRV 3/16-32 L=23 1
19 B2421-019-000  THREAD EYELET ITAF ARPUHA 1
20 SS-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 LT3V 9/64-40 1=4.6 1
21 129-67303 THREAD GUIDE FITTING PLATE AFPYFARY YT (R 2
22 $8-2060510-SP  SCREV 3/32-56 L=4.5 WtIZY” 3/32-56 L=4.5 8
23 SS-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F52329° 3/32-56 L=3.5 4
24 129~67204 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1137 4% 1
_25 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 MEIRY” 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
26 129-67402 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET SUPPORT P 424 PUT A4 1
27 S$-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 /LT 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
28 $5-4091010-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=10 FATZY" 9/64-40 L=10 1 -
29 129-36803 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER BLAN® - 1
_30 B2208-019-000 _ LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER SP BRI - AT 32 1
31 SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 L339 3/32-56 L 1
32 PS-0500202-KP  SPRING PIN 5X20 27°YWE°y 5.0 1
33 129-36902 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP PIN BLINT - £V 1
34 129-35516 TENSION TAKE-UP STRIPPER PLATE A VBEAY t
_35 129-66305 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) B4R7Y34 (C) 1
36 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 B39 3% 3.7X8X1 3
37 $$-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IMEIFYS 9/64-40 L=4.5 3
38 129-66206 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (B) BAARPYTA (B) 1
39 129-66107 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (A) BAAFPYHA (A) 1
40 129-66008 LOOPER THREAD CAM PRESSER a4k haiex 1
41 129-35607 CAM HOLDER BRACKET Y94F BAIRY BUYERT4 1
42 SS-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 TREIXYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
43 $S-7090850-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 INEIEY 9/64-40 L=8 1
44 129-36217 FELT LR 9T b 1
_45 SS-5090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 b3 9/64-40 L= 1
46 S§-7110840-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 IAEITEYS 11/64-40 1
47 129-35805 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE R4 IL FPUE4 (D) ]
48 $S-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IMETRYT 11/64-40 L=14 1
49 129-36506 STRIPPER PLATE BRACKET BAAZ ROYFRT 4 1
_50 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IREIZY” 11/64-40 L=7 1
51 129-22803 COVER SPRING YR4F INT- 270UV 1
52 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 £9%%" 11/64-40 L=6 2
53 129-67758 LOOPER THREAD TENSION ASM. Y24h5A9Y  (H3) 1
54 129-39500 TENSION BASE PLATE * . YR4bF39Y MY 4R (1)
_55 129-39609 TENSION POST Y24k FaUbYySH (3)
56 129-3970% TENSION DISC IR4L AFFIIVETI (6)
57 129-39807 TENSION SPRING YR4F FIVINT 3 (3)
58 129-39906 TENSION NUT YR4b Fa9Y 2T 4%A (3)
59 NS-6110350-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nYITFYE 11/64-40 (3)
60 S8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RAEIEY" 11/64-40 L=7 2
61 129-51505 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER YRAMRTBYHA - 1
62 129-21904 LOGPER THREAD TUBE COVER HING YR4E BAT-EVYS A 1
63 129-22001 LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER HING YR4F BAT LYY B 1
64 B1534-816-000 HINGE SCREW LTURIEPY kYT EYT g
65 SS-7110840-SP_ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 WAETEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
66 $8-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 - TRV 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
67 115-03604 VIBRATION-PROOF PLUG B 224 AT-Ivty B 2
63 129-35904 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE IRAMIL PUIAETY 1
69 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 ESET I F 3.7X8X1 1
70 $$-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 LTRSS 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

— 4 -



3. NEEDLE BAR & MATN SHAFT COMPONENTS
gtk - LHRBILR




REF.NO NOTE.-  PART NO. DESCRIPTION E oY 3 4 Qty
1 B1207-026-0A0  COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. WPATEY B3 1
2 B1209-019-0A0  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ASM. ME™ = 9339L°y h3 (n
3 #01  B1236-125-BA0" NEEDLE BUSHING ASM. S-RTRACTYST (1)
4 B1408-038~000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK- ROD, B MR- #5u59p" B 1)
5 B1208-019-000  WASHER MIE™ = B3vhaY® 4 ¥°% (1)
8 B1207-026-000 COUNTERWEIGHT Y7 44T (1)
7 55-8660410-SP  SCREV 1/4-40 L= 4.2 FAEYT 1/4-40 L=4.2 (2
8 $8-6151220-SP  SCREW 15/84-28 L=11.5 k339", 15/64-28 L=11.5 (2)
g B1202-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT WTITE QLAY 1
10 B3510-019-000  OIL FELT aa- TrRE 1
11 B3541-012-000 OIL VICK - 2y 1
12 B1412-038-000  SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE an PyF4isT4 1
13 B1411-019-000 ~ SLIDE. BLOCK GUIDE M -4"% Py34m 1
14 58-7120910-SP  SCREW 3/18-28 L=9 ALY 3/16-28 L=9 2
_15 129-43106 OIL VICK PRESSER 2yt 1
16 S5-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/864-40 Lz 4.5 IAETEY" 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
17 $5-7740740-SP  SCREV 3/8-28 L= 6.5 YAEGEY” 3/8-28 L=6.5 1
18 B1222-019-000  PACKING IV PITSECR NN ugy 1
19 129-24502 MAIN SHAFT L] 1
_20 129-24809 METAL PRESSER AN %I 3
21 35-6111610-SP  SCREY 11/84-40 L=16 £33 11/64-40 L=16 3
22 129-24759 BUSHING REAR ASM, DIMAZN (13) 1
23 B1203-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR YIYTH 9ynAT Py AT (1)
24 129-24700 BUSHING ARNT Y2 (1)
25 S§-8150710-SP _ SCREN 15/84-28 L=7 Mgyt 16/64-28 1=7 (2)
26 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING . 27° 0y Yyt 2
27 B1211-019-000  SPROCKET WHEEL (A) 27°0¥9h A 1
28 35-8660522-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 M 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
29 129-25004 PULLEY PLATE 7= 7 b=} 1
30 35-1090510-SP _ SCEEY 9/64-40 1.=5 533 9/64-40 L=5 3
31 #02  129-55407 HAND WHEEL AR AR 1
32 35-8152030-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 b7 15/64-28 =20 2
33 #02  129-55508 HAND VWHEEL SCALE PLATE AR* 307 RTREY 42 1
34 B1161-227-000  RIVET FAETI- ($°V41) 2
_35 R0-0982401-00  RUBBER -RING MY 1
36 B3501-019-0A0  OIL CUP BODY ASM. T4A397° 43 1
37 B3504-019-000  OIL CUP BODY CAP RETAINER TA¥YT° % (1)
38 B3502-019-000 QIL CUP BODY CAP TARIYT° 2h 4% §))
39 B3503-019-000  OIL CUP BODY CAP GASKET TAAFYT° TR 42 A% 98y (1)
_40 B3508-019-000  WASHER FI*5 $2-z3- 335° A°way (1)
41 S8-5660440-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.0 FIARYT 1/4-40 L=4 (1)
42 B3501-019-000  OQIL CUP BODY AT &4 (D
43 35-8092120-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=21.2 L333™ 9/64-40 L=21.2 (4)
44 ca- 2520000 -00  OIL VICK vy 1
HING, UPPER ME™ = 97388 1
48, SS- 8150310 -SP SCREV 15/84-28 L= 3.4 FAFY* 15/84-28 =3.4 2
47 CQ-3000000-00 ©OIL VICK Yy 0.1
48 B1901-026-000 THREAD TAKE-UP FTY 1
49 S$-7080910-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YAEIFY" 9/64-40 1=8.5 1
_50 B1409-019-0B0  NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASK. ME"-2"% by 1
51 B1418-019-000 FELT ME =2*% $a-2710) (1)
52 S5-7090910-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IEFFT” 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1
53 B1404-026-BOG  NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER ME" - 231 1
54 B1401-026-000  NEEDLE BAR - P Y7 3 1
_55 #03  129-58256 NEEDLE CLAMP (1/4™) ASM MER (1/4") b3 1
58 35-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 FAFYT 1/8-44 L=2.8 ()
57 SS-8080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1=5.5 bAFY” 1/8-44 L=5.5 (1)
58 #02  MC-3800013-00 NEEDLE UY128GAS NM130 A UY128GAS NM130 -3
59 33-2110920-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=8.5 241939 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
_60 #03  129-53907 HEFDLE PLATE XH(1/4") M AEXH (1/4™) 1
81 #04  129-25954 NEEDLE CLAMP 3/16 ASM,- NIEFTA 3/16 (73) 1
62 35-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 FARYT 1/8-44 1,=2.8 (2)
63 #04  MC-3800012-00  NEEDLE UY128GAS NM120 AMUY-128 GAS #120 2
64 #O4  129-77807 NEEDLE PLATE MH(3/16") M42 MH(3/18") , 1
_85 #05  129-78003 HAND WHEEL A3 AR 1
68 #05  129-78102 HAND WHEEL SCALE PLATE LTIV AT 12 1
67 #03  129-56256 NEEDLE CLAMP (1/4") ASH. MR (1/4") »3 1
68 $5-8080310-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 1=2.8 AT 1/8-44 L=2.8 2)
89 S8-8080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 FAEY™ 1/8-44 L=5.5 (1)
_70 #05  MC-3800012-00  NEEDLE UY128GAS NM120 MUY-128 GAS #120 (3)
71 #03  129-54509 NEEDLE PLATE MH(1/4") AY£% MH(1/4™) 1
Note ( #E3C )#01...SELECTIVE PART HRB R
#02...FOR NS-1261 MS-1261 A -
#03...REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING 1T A=~V ORI —KES
PARTS ON P.17 IBBETFT X,
#04. . FOR NS-1260 MS-1260 fH
#05. . .FOR MS-1261N, 1260 M3-1261M,1260 A

2.9 o=



4. PRESSER BAR & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
Hx A - THIBIR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ Qty
1 129-68103 FITTING SHAFT IRAPPUIARIYTITY 1
2 S$-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 IWEFEYT 9/64-40 L=13.5 1
3 129-68202 LOOPER THREAD EYELET A-h°={}PU34 1
4 S5-6110610-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=6 337" 11/64-40 L=6 1
2 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8%0.5 L% 573 4,5X8X0.5 1
6 R0-0481901-00  RUBBER RING 1N * 1
7 B1127-026-000 LOOPER GATE RETAINING SPRING LR LAEE & A 2
8 $8-7090710-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 AEFFY” 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
9 B1502-019-000  PRESSER BAR UPPER BUSHIHNG THLE™- 973N 1

10 33-8150310-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 PAZY” 15/64-28 1=3.4 2
11 B1411-552-0A0  NEEDLE ROD HOLDER ASM. AT -37% 53 1
12 B1411-552-000  NEEDLE BAR CLAMP MR -4"% (1)
13 S5-6080670-TP  SCREV 9/84-40 L=6 E739" 9/64-40 6=6 (1)
14 B1504-019-0A0  PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASM. TILET-27% 73 1
15 58-7111110-TP _ SCREW 11/64-40 1.=10.5 IMFFY” 11/64-40 1,=10.5 (1)
16 B1503-026-000  PRESSER BAR LOVWER BUSHING THIET - Y22 1
17 B1501-019-000  PRESSER BAR THLE" - 1
18 35-7091110-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 ThEIFYT 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
19 B1506-019-000  PRESSER BAR STEEL BALL I 22 1

_20 B2327-019-000 _ PRESSER BAR SPRING 1HIP5" A" % 1

21 B2329-019-000  PRESSER BAR SPRING UPPER T9I7FT 9INT R 1
22 B2326-019-000  PRESSER REGULATING SCREW NUT ( 191 f3-€Y939F B 1
23 A1161-001-00B  RIVET ' FAET2~ ($°04D) 1
24 B2326-019-000  PRESSER REGULATING SCREV NUT ¢ 91 #3-t99r B 1
_2% B2324-261-000 _ PRESSER REGULATING SCREW F4153-£939" 1
26 NS-8120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 ny¥7IvE 3/16-28 1
27 B2328-019-000  PRESSER BAR -SPRING PIN THRIFET AT 3%y 1
28 #01  MAM-2990BBBA HOLDER 1/4XH ASM. wAET- 1/4XH (1993) 1
29 #01  MAM-2970CCBA HOLDER 3/16 MH #43°- 3/16 MH 1
_30 #01  129-57056 PRESSER 1/4" ASM, A2 (1/4") h3 1
31 #01  129-57064 PRESSER 1/4" ASM.,EXPORT 131(1/47) 73, 292939 1
32 #01  129-77054 PRESSER 3/16" ASM. 141(3/167) 73 1
33 #01  129-77062 PRESSER 3/16" ASM.,EXPORT 141(3/16™) 93 233939 1
34 S5-7110830-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 LG 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
_35 B1802-019-000  BALL BEARTNG, FRONT DRITHRI AP 1
36 B1803-019-000  BALL BEARING, INTERMEDIATE IRVTHTE ATIYUR 1
37 B1808-019-0A0  SLEEVE ASM. - VRITH FHARN 7YY Y3 1
38 35-8110310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 2.8 FXE¥" 11/64-40 L=2.8 2
39 129-66552 LOOPER THREAD CAM ASM. I24b8h (93) 1
40 129-66503 LOOPER THREAD CAM Fha i) : (1)
41 58-8110310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 2.8 MEY® 11/64-40 L=2.8 2
42 129-24759 BUSHING REAR ASM. aynARe (73) 1
43 B1203-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR - WIITY AIRATPILY (1)
44 129-24700 BUSHING ARKT Y2 : (1)
45 S5-8150710-SP _ SCREY 15/64-28 L=7 kA" 15/64-28 L=7 (2)
46 129-65505 LOVER SHAFT IRYTY 1
47 RC-1200001-KP  C-SHAPED SNAP RING CI™2ki9 1
48 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 27°0F9F Yuy* 1
49 B1212-019-B00  SPROCKET WHEEL B R7°0¥YE AITAR B 1
50 55-9151440-CP _ SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 oyhoE" 4k 15/64-28 =14 2
51 129-24809 METAL PRESSER AZRF R 3
52 $5-6111610-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=16 E33%" 11/64-40 L=16 3
53 #01  129-56058 PRESSER MH(1/4") ASM. $31(1/4")HH (93) 1
54 #01 - 129-58066 PRESSER KH(1/4") ASM.,EXPORT 31 (1/4") MH (73) . 292939 1

Note ( FEZE®#01...RBFER TO THE TABLE OF. EXCHANGING

PARTS ON P.17

17T XN—YUDOTRBPR—EFS

TEBET L,



2D Btk

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE - PART MO, DESCRIPTION A Oty
1 #05  129-88558 LOOPER L (1) ASM. -1 - L1 (9) 1
2 #05  129-68855 LOOPER R (1) ASM. A-1°~ R(1) (73} 1
3 #05  1298-69150 LOOPER C (1) ASM. V-A%- C{1) (H3) 1
4 #01  129-85059° FEED DOG XH(1/4")ASH, HINTH(1/47) 73 1
5 #02  129-79258 LOGPER L (3) ASM, 3-2°- L(3) (73) 1
i #02  129-79357 LOOPER R (2) ASM. A0 - R(2) (43) 1
7 #02  129-73856 FEED DOG MH(3/16") ASM. T7INHH (3/16") (93) 1
8 B2502-019-000  BUSHING, FRONT LS B4 ST 1
9 S5-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA%Y™ 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
10 129-88004 LOGPER SHAFT A-A°-3*h 1
11 B2123-028-0A0  FEED ROCKER ASM. I-+"=9F" 43 1
12 $8-7111110-TP  SCREVW 11/84-40 L=10.5 CRREFEYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
13 NS-8150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oY¥yIve 15/64-28 N 1
14 B2505-019-040  COMNECTION CRANK ASM, ETUITHY FRIHINT vy 1
15 SS-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=10.5 IALFES” 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
16 B2115-191-000  FEED ROCKER CONRECTING LINK 30%‘03»»&&?#?‘4 1
17 #03  B2116-019-00A FEED CONNECTING LINK PIN . Lyt y 2
18 #03  B2116-019-00B  FEED CONNECTING LINK PIN - Luryasteey 2
19 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ) 0.1
_20 B2102-026-0A0 _ FEED ROCKER ASM 3-k"-By H3 1
21 S5-7090920-SP  SCREW 8/64-40 L= 8,5 YAETEYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 (4)
22 S5-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 RALGEYT 1/8-44 L=4.5 2
23 B2107-019-000 " FEED ROCKER SHAFT F-b"=Dy ¥y 1
24 §5-8150710-SP . SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA%Y* 15/64-28 L=7 1
25 B2122-019-000  WASHER : -} =Ry 3y 4 N3 1
26 35-7110830-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 7.5 - RREFRIT 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
27 B2002-026-000-4 LOOPER AVOIDING SHAFT BRACKET L A T A 1
28 B2503-019-000  LOOPER ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, R E-0° 3570 aynass 1
29 S55-8150310-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L= 3.4 : FX2y™ 15/64-28 L=3.4 1
-028- SHAFT BUSHING Uyt yty a4y 1
31 $5-8150410-SP  SCREW 15/84~-28 L=4 - hARYT 15/64-28 L=4 1
32 B2006-019-0A0  LOOPER AVOIDING ECCENTRIC CAM LU AvIVNL b3 1
33 S5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAEY™ 11/64-40 L=3.5 2)
34 B1835-191-000 SLIDE BLOCK (N i My P TT0 N 1
-261- SHAFT ASM, Byt aveve (43) 1
38 58-7111110-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=10,5 TAEFTIYT 11/84-40 L=10.5 (n
37 S5-7621040-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 WEIEIT 3/16-32 L=9.5 1
38 B1601-026-000 FEED BAR AA4 ) 7aed 1
39 B1610-019-000 SLIDE BLOCK AT 7avh e (1)
_40 129-62809 ADJUSTING SHAFT RLIEIN) 394 39895™ 4 1
41 RO-0611801-00  RUBBER RING oy 1
42 55-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MY 11/64-40 L=4 1
43 B2108-026-000 SLIDE BLOCK STOPPER 279y PI4Y 1
44 S§5-8110510-8p SCREV  11/64-40 L=5 MA2YT 11/64-40 L=5 1
_45 #03  B2105-019-000 FEED ROCKER SLIDF BLOCK -b-dY W92 (1)
48 #03  B2105-019-00A FEED ROCKER SLIDE BLOCK EL Tl Vs L i (1
47 B2101-261-000-A FEED ROCKER DRIVING LEVER ELI T T VY 1
48 S5-7080510-TF  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 TALIFYT 1/8-44 L=4.5 2
49 B2103-261-040 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM daay MOV TRE 1
50 S5-8660812-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L<8 FAFS™ 1/4-40 L=8 2
51 S8-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 AEIEYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
52 129-31903 BODY cap Farevas 7343 1
53 129-63082 FEED ECCENTRIC BASE ASM. ERUVELSE L T F N OUVEY) 1
54 B1624-191-000  RATCHET PAWL . FFIYLA9L (1)
55 PS$-0250081-K0  SPRING PIN 2. 58 AWy (1
56 B1626-191-000  SCREW FFLIPARIA TR Fgy™ 4}
57 B1625-191-000  RATCHET PAWL SPRING FFLYPEHIAT 2 (1)
58 B1623-191-000  RATCHET GEAR . IV Y (1)
59 129-63005 FEED ECCENTRIC 3 TN g fadeyiy 1)
_60 129-31606 SCREW 2939 4398924 FAgs™ [60)]
81 129-31507  FEED ECCENTRIC BODY AAALTRY Favevyth (1)
62 $5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 Fi%?? 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
B3 B1621-261-000-4 FEED ECCENTRIC GUIDE PR L) ¥ ’ (1)
64 129-31705 SCREW 243 FARYT (n
_B5_ B1606-191-000  FEE) ECCENTRIC SLIDE BLOCK AA415Y Faedey 2
66 B1602-019-000 FEED LIFTING FORKED CONNECTION JrA-rt ) 74ey 1
67 129-62601 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM KARLE IRV TS 1
ik} 55-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 1 FAZI™ 1/4-40 L= 2
69 B2106-026-000  SLIDE BLOCK PIN PET-dy B3ty 1
_19 E0-0952001 - RING onum 1
71 S5-6822030-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=20 k523" 3/16-28 L=20 2
72 #04  129-89952 FEED DOG HH(1/4™)ASM. UATMH (1/4™) (93) 1

Note ( &2 )#01

#02,.

#03.,
#o4. .

-..FOR MS-1281
REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING
PARTS ON P.17 :
-FOR H$-1260
REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING
PARTS ON P.17
SELECTIVE PART
-FOR M3-1261M
REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING
PARTS ON P.17
.. FOR MS-1261,1261¥
REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING
PARTS ON P,17

- 10 —

HS-1261 A

AT NS oM s Rk
CBEETx W,

MS-1260 3

1T A=Y OFRBE—KEL
CBETE,

BRI R

MS-1261M H

1T R~ T DTRBI—-KE 2
ZEMET X,
HS-1261,1261M F

1T A=Y DRI —KEs
SEBRT X,



—rt e XD RBIGR

6. LOOPER & FEED DOG CMPONENTS

-11 =



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION oy 4 A Qty
1 H04  129-68558 LOOPER L (1) ASM. B-A°- L(1) (93) 1
2 129-68509 LOOPER L (1) B-n°-~ L(1) (1)
3 129-42009 LOOPER HOLDER,2 R=hS= 3 hg* (2) (1)
4 35-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FATEYT 1/8-44 L=6 (3)
5 55-6090910-TP SCREV 9/64-40 [=9 k732" 9/64-40 =9 (3)
6 #04  129-68855 LOOPER R (1) ASM. A-A°- R(1) (73) i
7 129-63806 LOOPER R (1) V=A% - R(1) (1)
8 129-69309 LOOPER HOLDER (3) LT =33 97" (3) (1)
9 #04  129-69150 LOOPER C (1) ASHM. R=A%= (1) (3 1
19 129-69101 LOOPER € (1) A-p°- C(1) 1)
11 129-41100 LOOPER HOLDER,1 - K- St (1) (1
12 #01  129-65059 FEED DOG XH(1/4") ASM. F7YNXH(1/47) 73 1
13 129-65000 FEED DOG XH(1/4") APUnT XH(1/4") (1)
14 129-63807 ADJUSTING FEED DOG XH Fauty7a™ XH (1)
15 129-63906 FEED DOG ADJUSTING PLATE (A) PN Fa9E942 (A) (1)
16 129-64300 ADJUSTING FEED DOG SETSCREW FaoLItUNT PR (2)
17 129-64409 NEEDLE HOLDER ADJUSTING BASE MorFa9tya4 (1)
18 129-64805 NEEDLE HOLDER (&) MNIRFIT™ 44 (4) (1)
19 129-64508 NEEDLE HOLDER (LEFT) My (e37Y) (1)
20 129-64607 NEEDLE HOLDER (INSIDE) A9y (39) L
21 129-64706 NEEDLE HOLDER (RIGHT) MAF (3%7) (1)
22 85-7090510-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 4.6 LI 9/64-40 L=4. (1)
23 35-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 METEYT 9/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
24 35-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 E3%y" 9/64-40 L=9 (1)
25 #02  120-79258 LOOPER 1. (3) ASM. A-A"- L(3) (¥3) 1
26 129-79209 LOOPER L (3) A-n°= L(3) (1)
27 129-42009 LOOPER HOLDER,2 B=n°- J¥T9FT (2) 1)
28 585-4080620-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=6 FATEYT 1/8-44 L=6 (2)
29 S5-6090910-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=9 E3%Y" 9/64-40 L=9 (2)
_30 #02 . 129-79357 LOOPER R _(2) ASM. A-A°- R(2) (#3) 1
31 128-79308 LOOPER C (2) - W=A°= C(2) (1)
32 129-41100 LOOPER HOLDER,1 A=hA%= IS 05% (L) 1)
33 #02  129-78656 FEED DOG MH(3/16")ASM, 70 MH (3/167) (93) 1
34 129-78607 FEED DOG MH(3/16") 790" HH(3/16") (1)
_35 129-64409 NEEDLE HOLDER ADJUSTING BASE MGraoeY24 (1
36 129-79001 NEEDLE HOLDER (B) MrY9T 44 (B) (1)
37 129-78805 NEEDLE HOLDER (LEFT) Moy (e27Y) (1)
38 129-78904 NEEDLE HOLDER (RIGHT) Mgy (3%7) (1)
39 35-7090510-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 4.6 ALY 9/64-40 (1)
._40 S8-7091110-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 [=10.5 2R3 9/64-40 (1)
41 S5-6090670- TP SCREV 9/64-40 L=6" E3%7" 9/64-40 6 (1)
42 #03  129-69952 FEED DOG MH(1/4")ASM. T7UATMH (1/4") ( 1
43 129-69903 FEED DOG MH(1/4") AHYUAT HH(1/4™) (1)
44 129-64409 NEEDLE HOLDER ADJUSTING BASE N9FFadty a4 (1)
_45 129-64805 NEEDLE HOLDER (A) MBI a4 (B) (1)
46 129-84508 NEEDLE HOLDER (LEFT) MNa¥ (£27)) (1)
47 129-64607 NEEDLE HOLDER (INSIDE) NP (1)) (1)
48 129-64706 NEEDLE HOLDER (RIGHT) Mk (3%7) : (1)
49 S5-7090510-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 4. 6 ILGEYT 9/64-40 L=4.6 ()
50 S5-7091110-TP  SCREY 9/64-40 =10 IALFFY” 9/64-40 1,=10.5 (1)
51 S3-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= E9#Y" 9/64-40 L=9 (1)
Note ( i£&C )#01...FOR MS-1261 MS-1261 H
REFER TO THE TABLE*OF EXCHANGING 17 X—YOXHBPI—EE %
PARTS ON P.17 ZBEET &L,
o #02.,.FOR MS-1260 MS-1260 A
REFER TO THE TABLE' OF EXCHANGING 17 X—JORXHBR—-EE»
PARTS ON P.17 TERTEL,
#03...FOR MS-1261M MS-1261M H§
REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING 17T XR=-JOXBPHF—-BE%
PARTS ON P.17 CEET IV,

#04...FOR M5-1261,1261N
REFER TO THE TABLE OF EXCHANGING
PARTS ON P.17

MS-1261,12614 H
1T N=JOXRBH—-BEE2
SERT &L,

- 12 -



B ETBafk

7. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

6

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

e

/I__

48—



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - | Oy

1 B2322-019-000  PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET LI 1417552 1

2 SD-0790431-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.3 ¥ uzryT D=7.94 H=4.3 1

3 B3701-019-000  HINGE SCREW ETPYTF 2ty 1

4 B2319-191-00A  PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER S A A ! 1

] B2315-019-000  TENSION RELEASING CONNECTING L Gl 3,153 1
6 SD-0450211-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4,50 H= 2.1 2Tv2y" D=24.5 §=2.1 2
7 B2317-019-000  TENSION RELEASING SHAFT CRANK 1h2RA 97" 1
8 S5-7110710-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 IhE59" 11/64-40 L=7 1
9 B2321-019-000  PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER SPRI EXT2FTF2 AR 1
10 B8101-191-0A0  KNEE LIFTER ASH. - LI 7rT-F bUYERT4 H3 1
11 B8102-101-0A0  KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASH. EFT7ETLAT- 1y O (1)
12 SS-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nyA7E" bk 15/64-28 (1)
13 B8101-191-000  KNEE DRIVING SHAFT MOUNTING A4 aVES B UL) & (1)
14 B8511-180-000  SPRING EFTPET ATk (1)
15 B3426-122-000  KNEE PRESS ROD THRUST BLOCK 15204 2 25 1A (1)
16 S3-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 yBYE" ML 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
17 B8514-180-000  STOP BLOCK YR 2PN - (1
18 55-8661120-CP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 DYBTRTAE 1/4-40 L=10.5 (1)
19 B3427-122-000  KNEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKE EITPF RFYTH M)YeTT (1)
20 35-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 09375 hk_9/32-20 1,=20 (2)
21 B3421-012-000  KNEE PRESS ROD L7y 233 (1)
22 SK-3482500-5C  VOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 ETEYT D=4.8 L=25 4
23 B3419-552-0A0-A KNEE LIFTER PLATE RGD ASM. S ANS IS VAt VN 1
24 B3430-552-0A0  KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. S A4 2+ I H (1)
25 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER LI 7FA2 HN"- (1)
26 S5-9661120-CP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 ay3yE" Mk 1/4-40 L=10.5 (1)
27 B3419-122-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD Py 239ty (1)

- 14 —



8. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

AL BB

- 15 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 B3301-261-0A0  THREAD STAND ASM. 1F2FIF (43) 1
2 119-69508 SPOOL REST ARM & 1F2F97" A (2)
3 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AFRFIFT WAy (4)
4 SH-6061610-SC  SCREVW M6 L=16 k3a2%Y™ M6 L=15 (4)
5 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP B35, M e e W A (0
6 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AFEFETY W1 (1)
7 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT ARFET 9375 (1)
3 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 FAT2%2Y" M5X0.8 L=14 (2)
9 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 ‘myrIYE M5X0.8 192 (2)

10 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER AF2FETY IR . (1)

11 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER AF2% FLFTR (6)
12 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN AFREITETY (6)
13 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION RIS LT (6)
14 119-66504 SPOOL REST IS L1 2 M (6)

15 119-69508 - SPOOL REST ARM A 1b2795" 4 (2)

18 SM-4061201-SE SCREV M6 L=12 FATI2YT MG L=12 (2)

17 B3321-704-LOB  SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B AF2FIFTEHI B (1)

18 SK-3382001-SE  SCREVW D=3.8 L=20 NERYT D=3.8 L=20 (2)

19 NH-6060001-SE  NUT M6 .- oy iyr M6 132 (2)

20 B3321-704-100  SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT. A {RETHFTHET A 0]

21 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 - ° AREFET - IV (1)

22 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16%30X2.8 eI R (2)

23 MAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE - 2FY7°N (3

24 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 a9a3YE M5X0.8 132 (8)

25 B3319-704-L00 1F3¥F (6)

THREAD GUIDE

- 16 -~



9. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS

Ry —-U—EE
MS-1261 (For Extra heavy-weilght)
MS-1261 (AENAR)
il 2 3 4 5

Description
B

o

Gauge set

Gauge set
{with finger guard)

Throat plate

Needle clamp

asm,

Presser foot
asm.

C o, F' =3 gy h 5
AR LN PR # K Bz (8)
Needle gauge size
K '
Code
A
3
inch| mm
E |7/32/5.6 12954053 12954061 12854004 12956355 12857155
F 1/4(6.4 12953956 12853864 12853907 12856256 12957056
G [8/32[7.2 12954152 128541860 12854103 12956454 12957254
H |5/16/8.0 12954251 12954269 12954202 12956553 12857353
K 3/8|19.5 12954350 12954368 12954301 12956652 12857452
6 7 8 ) 10
Desuﬁptimww"urfut.m Feed dog |Looper asm.{Looper asm.|Looper asm.
o 8 (with finger gusrd) asm. (L) (H) (C)
o0
Bz (8 1 sum @) (A1 (L) (@ |- (R) (8) |-t (C) (&)
(" -p" )
Needle gauge size
it &
Code
g —g'
K [Verk| [Fark]|
inch| mm ] Hark M|
E |7/32]5.6 12957163 12965158 129686558 |1| 12968855 |1| 12969150 |1
E 1/46.4 12957064 12965059 1 : 1 ! 1
G |9/32|7.2 12857262 12965257 L; il { 1 1
H [5/16/8.0 12957361 12865356 12968657 |2 12968954 |2 1
K |3/8]9.5 12857460 - 12965455 } 2 ] 2 [} 1

Spacer for feed dog (FOR M3-1261)

11 HDERRA —% (MS—12618)
Mg Thickness Part No. Description
£ (nm) 5 & &
Adjusting plate B
@] 0.3| 12976601 FUBRAESE B
Adjusting plate C
@|0.8| 12978700 FUEREE C
; Adjusting plate D
@|1.0! 13976809 AUGRES D

‘The spacer is not included in gauge set.

ANT -8B, FT -2 By bEBRENFER,

- 17 —



MS-1260-1261M (For Medium-weight)
MS—-12B60-12681M (dENRA)

1 2 3 4 i 53) 6
Description Gauge set ‘EEEE:{gz:" Thooet, pisie Negg#f clamp Ne:g;s.z clamp Pr:z:ér‘ foot
& & £
T LA AR R
Model TRV Eeh et gy BB |88 (8)
T Needle gauge size
# K
Code
5 -y
E 35|
inch| mm 7
MS-1260f D |3/16|4.8| 12977856 | 12977864 | 12977807 | 12925954 [ ——— 112977054
E |7/32|5.6| 12954657 | 12954665 | 12954608 | ————— | 12956355 12956157
F 1/416.4| 12854558 | 12954566 | 12854509 | ———— | 12956258 12956058
MS-1261M G |8/32|7.2 | 12954756 | 12954764 | 12954707 | ———— | 12956454 12956751
H [5/16|8.0 | 12954855 | 12954863 | 12954806 | ———— | 12956553 12956850
K 3/8 (9.5 12954854 | 12954962 | 12954905 | ——— | 12956652 12956959
rs 8 g 10 154
Description Z;:sﬁggt:“t Feed dog | Looper asm. | Looper asm. | Looper asm.
2 % finger guard) asm. L) (A) ()
Bz (&) L ' = .
Model (Bn" -+ #) %Jﬁ (ﬁﬁ) - [L—) (ﬁ) - (R) (ﬁﬁ) L= (C) (48)
1. Needle gauge size '
A
Code
s
i inch| mm Esr:: Ear:n‘: m;:
MS-1260| D [3/16|4.8| 12977062 | 12978656 | 12979258 |3| 12979357 |2| ————— |-~
E |7/32|5.6| 12956165 | 12970059 | 12968558 1] 12968855 | 1] 12969150 1,
F 1/4|6.4| 12956066 | 129693952° 1 4 1 { 1
MS-1264M G |9/32| 7.2 | 12956769 | 12970158 { 1 4 1 ] 1
H |5/16|B.0 | 12956868 | 12970257 | 12968657 |2| 12968954 |2 } 1
K 3/8|9.5| 12956967 | 12970356 [} 2 R 2 [ 1




\

12 1.3 14
Description Folder asm.
2 % 749 (@)
Needle gauge size M297 M298 M299
¥ & e MH H XH
Code
P
E 3
linch] mm
D |3/16| 4.8 MAMZ2370CCBA
E |7/32/{5.6 MAM2970DDBA MAMZ2980AABA MAM2930AABA
F 1/4| 6.4 MAMZ2970EEBA MAMZ2880BBBA MAM2990BBBA
G |9/32{7.2 MAM2S70FFBA MAM2980CCBA MAM2930CCBA
H |5/18|8.0 MAM2370GGBA MAM2980DDBA MAM2930DDBA
K 13/8(9.5 MAM2S70HHBA MAMZ2980EEBA MAM2980EERA
The folder is not included in gauge set.

R L2 AN A

Folder mark
7109 B%

TybZBEENFHA,

M297—-—Medium~weighf

Standargd equipment)
M298——*—Heavy—weight
M2898 —— £xtra heavy-weight (MS-1261

(MS-1261M, 1260

Standard equipment)

L3 1

H¥9R (MS-1261 #8KM)

= N0

- PEMR (MS-1261M, 1260 H#AEN)



NUMER I C L. I INIDE X Co [+ I"TARTS =51
PART NG PAGE REF PART NG PAGE REF PART NG FEGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF
mE H N0 _mE _H_ KO %% = N (1] S
A1161-001-00B 8 23 |B2102-026-040 10 20 | MC-3806012-00 6 63 |S5-7090510-SP 12 49
B2103-261-040 10 49 | MC-3800012-00 6 70 |35-7090520-5P 4 27
B1104-191-040 2 66 | B2105-019-004 10 46 | MC-3800013-00 6 58 |[S8-7090530-3P 4 37
B1104-191-004 2 067 |B2105-018-000 10 45 S5-7090530-5p 4. 42
B1104-191-008 2 68 | B2106-026-000 10 69 | NH-6050001-SE 16 9 | 58-7090530-SP 4 70
B1104-191-00C 2 69 | B2107-019-000 10 23 | ¥M-6050001-SE 16 24 |S$5-7090530-SP 6 16
B1106-191-000 2 72 | B2108-026-000 10 43 | NM-6060001-SE 16 19 | S5-7090710-SP 2 14
B1127-026-000 8 7 | B2115-191-000 - 10 16 | NS-6110310-SP 4. 11 | $5-7090710-SP 2 47
B1128-804-000 2 24 | B2116-019-004 10 17 | N$-B110350-SP 4 59 |SS-7090710-SP 4 25
B1130-026-000 2 26 |B2116-019-00B 10 18 |[NS-6120310-SP 8 26 |sSS5-7090710-5P 8 8
B1130-051-000 2 38 | B2122-019-000 10 25 | NS-6150310-SP 10 13 | S8-7090850-SP 4 43
B1131-026-~000 2 28 | B2123-026-040 10 11 g $5-7090910-Sp 2 3
B1134-850-000-A 2 35 |B2208-019-000 4 30 | PS-0250081-K0 10 55 | 85-7090910-SP 6 52
B1135-850-000 2 36 [B2301-261-004 4 12 | PS-0500202-KP 4 32 |SS-7090910-TP 6 49
B1140-019-000 2 79 | B2310-019-000 4 2 53-7090920-SP 10 21
B1156-019-000 2 61 |[B2315-019-000 14 5 | RC-1200001-KP & 47 | S3-7091110-SP 8 18
B1157-019-000 2 31 [B2317-019-000 14 7 | RE-0400000-K0 2 55 |[58-7091110-TP 1223
B1161-026-000 2 10 | B2319-191-004 14 4 | RO-0481901-00 8 6 | 85-7091110-TP 12 40
B1161-227-000 6 34 |B2321-010-000 14 9 | R0O-0611801-00 10 41 | 8S-7091110-TP 12 50
B1162-026-040 2 & 1 B2322-019-000 14 1 | R0-0952001-00 10 70 | §5-7091410-SP 8 2
B1202-512-000 6 9 | B2324-261-000 8 25 | R0O-0982401-00 6 35 |[35-7110710-SP 2 63
B1203-512-000 6 23 | B2326-019-000 & 22 $§-7110710-SP 2 65
B1203-512-000 8 43 [B2326-019-000 & 24 |sD-0380551-SL 2 37 |S§8-7110710-SP 2 85
B1207-026-040 6 1 [ B2327-019-000 8 20 |[SD-0450211-SP 14 6 | S5-7110710-5P 4 50
B1207-026-000 6 6 | B2328-019-000 8 27 )5SD-0790431-SP 14 2 | 38-7110710-SP 4 60
B1208-019-000 6 5 | B2329-019-000 8 21 | SK-3382001-SE 16 18 |[88-7110710-SP 14 8
B1209-019-040 6 2 [ B2402-019-000 4 16 [ SK-3482500-3C 14 22 ) S8-7110830-SP 8 34
B1211-019-000 6 27 | B2421-019-000 4 19 | SH-4051405-SE 16 & | 35-7110830-5p 10 26
B1212-019-B00 8 49 | B2502-019-000 10 & | SM-4061201-SE 16 18 | 85-7110840-SP 4 48
B1214-019-000 6 26 |B2503-019-000 10 28 [ SK-6061610-SC 16 4 | $5-7110840-SP 4 65
B1214-019-000 8 48 | B2505-019-0A0 10 14 | 558-1090510-SP 6 30 |SS5-7110840-Sp 4 86
B1219-019-000 2 21 | B3107-804-000 4 5 {85-2060510-Sp 4 22 |SS-T111110-TP & 15
B1222-019-000 6 18 |B3112-704-000 4 7 | 58-2110920-TP 86 59 |SS-7111110-TP 10 12
B1236~125-BA0 6 3 | B3126-012-000 4 4 | 85-3080710-SP 227 |SS-7111110-TP 10 15
B1401-026-000 6 54 | B3301-261-040 16 1 | 35-3090610-SP 2 39 |[88-7111110-1P 10 36
B1402-026-B0G 6 45 | B3305-704-000-A 16 7 133-4080620-TP 12 4 | 885-7111110-TP 10 51
B1404-026-B0G 6 53 |B3311-012-000 18 13 | 55-4080620-TP 12 .28 |85-7111120-SP 2 58
B1408-038-000 6 4 [ B3311-704-000 16 5 [ 85-4091010-5P 2 9 | 85-7111410-8P 4 43
B1409-019-0B0 6 50 |B3317-704-000 16 21 |S5-4091010-SP 2 23 |55-7120910-SP 6 14
B1411-019-000 6 13 |[B3318-704-L00-A 18 3 | $8-4091010-5p 4 28 |85-7151210-SP 2 22
B1411-552-040 8 11 |B3319-704-L00 16+ 25 | 88-4110815-SP 2 13 ]85-7151210-5p 2 N
B1411-552-000 § 12 |B3320-704-L00-A 16 12 $5-4120915-Sp 2 6 | S5-7621040-SP 10 37
B1412-038~-000 6 12 | B3321-704-L0B 16 17 | S5-4622340-SP 4 18 |S$S-7740740-SP 2 51
B1418-019-000 6 51 | B3321-704-L0¢ 16 20 [ $5-5060410-5pP 4 23 |55-7740740-SP 6 17
B1501-019-000 8 17 | B3419-122-000 14 27 |5S-5090420-SP 4 45 |[55-8080310-Tp 6 56
B1502-019-000 8 9 | B3419-552-0A0-A 14 23 S5-5090710-SP 2 11 |S85-8080310-TP 6 62
B1503-026-000 8 16 [B3421-012-000 14 21 |35-5091020-SP 2 42 }35-8080310-TP 6 B8
B1504-019-040 & 14 | B3426-122-000 14 15 | 58-5110810-8P 2 77 |S55-8080610-SP 6 57
B1506-019-000 8 19 |B3427-122-000 14 19 | $5-5660440-SP 6 41 | S5-8080610-SP 6 69
B1534-816-000 4 64 | B3430-552-040 14 24 {33-5820540-Sp 2 78 )S8-8110310-8p 8§ 38
B1601-026-000 10 38 |[B3431-552-000-4 14 25 55-6060210-3P 4 31 |S5-8110310-5P 8 41
B1602-019-000 10 66 | B3501-019-040 6 36 |SS-6090540-SP 2 46 | SS-8110410-TP 10 - 33
B1606-181-000 10 65 | B3501-019-000 6 42 |[55-6090620-SP 2 50 {SS5-8110410-TP 10 62
B1610-019-000 10 39 | B3502-019-000 6 38 [ S5-6090670-TP 8 13 |Ss-8110422-TP 10 42
B1621-261-000-A 10 63 | B3503-019-000 6 39 |[S5-6090670-TP 12 41 |SS$-8110510-SP 10 44
B1623-191-000 10 58 | B3504-019-000 6 37 |SS-6090910-TP 12 5 |85-8111160-SP 4 10
B1624-191-000 10 54 | B3508-019-000 6 40 [ SS-6090910-TP 12- 24 |8$-8150310-SP 6 48
B1625-191-000 10 57 ) B3510-019-000 6 10 |55-6090910-TP 12 29 |Ss-8150310-SP 8§ 10
B1626-191-000 10 56 |B3513-261-000 2 81 |S8S-6090910-Tp 12 51 |85-8150310-SP 10 29
B1630-191-000 2 57 | B3526-226-000 2. 82 |58-6092120-SP 6 43 |Ss3-8150410-SP 10 31
B1631-191-000 2 B0 |B3541-012-000 6 11 |[S8S8-6110480-3p 2 70 |SS5-8150710-SP 6 25
B1632-191-000 2 59 | B3701-019-000 14 3 | 85-6110610-TP 2 5 | 85-8150710-Sp 8 45
B1633-191-000 2 54e B8101-191-040 14 10 [S5-6110610-TP 4 52 |S$S-8150710-Sp 10 24
B1634-191-000 2 56 |B8101-191-000 14 13 | $5-6110610-TP 8 4 | $8-8151150-SP 10 9
B1635-191-000 10 34 | B8102-191-040 14 11 )S3-6111610-SP 6 21 |S8-8152030-SP 6 32
B1802-019-000 8 35 | B8228-125-000 2 84 |[8S-6111610-SP ‘8 52 |35-8660410-SP 6 7
B1803-019-000 & 36 |B8511-180-000 14 14 | 85-6122030-SP 2 18 | SS-8660522-TP 6 28
B1805-019-000 2 48 [ B8514-180-000 14 17 | 88-6122030-SP 10 71 | S5-8660612-TP 10 50
B1806~019-000 2 49 $5-6151220-Sp 6 -8 |[S55-8660612-TP 10 68
B1808-019-040 & 37 |[CQ-2020000-00 10 19 | $8-7060510-SP 4 17 |$8-9151210-TP 14 12,
B1901-026-000 6 48 ]C0-2520000-00 6 44 |[SS-7080510-TP 10 22 | S5-9151440-CP & 50
B2001-261-040 10 35 | CQ-3000000-00 6 47 |[S5-7080510-TP 10 48 [ SS-9182010-SN 14 18
B2002-026-000-4 10 27 . 3§5-7090510-5P 4 14 |53-9182010-SK 14 20
B2003-026-000 10 30 | MAH-2970CCBA 8 20 | S55-7090510-SP 4 20 |55-9284043-CP 2 14
B2006-019-040 10 32 | MAM-2990BBBA 8 28 |838-7090510-SP 12 22 |85-9661120-CP 14 18
B2101-261-000-A 10 47 | HAD-11532000 16 23 [ 55-7090510-SP 12 39 ] 55-9661120-CP 14 26

i D)




NUMERIC

1. I INID E >

) 2 PARTS

=31

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
| @& H N0 nE H N =% H N0 o
TA-1250406-R0 2 7 | 129-55407 6 31 |[129-78904 12 38
129-55506 6 33 [129-79001 12 36
VP-0371016-SD 4 36 |129-55803 2 33 {129-79209 12 26
VP-0371016-5D 4 89 |[129-56058 8 53 |1290-79258 10 5
WP-0450000-5D 8 5 | 129-56066 & 54 |129-79258 12 25
WP-0450801-3D 2 41 |129-56256 6 55 | 129-79308 12 31
WP-1612616-SE 16 22 | 129-5B256 6 67 |[129-79357 10 6 .
"1 129-57056 8 30 |129-79357 12 30 .
107-04203 2 53 |129-57064 g 31 X
110-00403 2 2 | 129-62601 10 67
110-18603 2 62 |129-62809 10 40
111-85105 16 10 | 129-63005 10 59
111-85204 16 6 | 129-63062 10 53
111-85501 16 11 | 129-63807 12 14
115-03604 4 87 |129-63908 12 15
115-50308 4 1 1129-64300 12 16
119-57008 4 & |120-64409 12 17
119-66504 16 14 | 129-64409 12 35
119-69508 16 2 |129-64409 12 44
119-69508 16 15 | 129-64508 12 19
129-21003 2 3 | 129-84508 12 46
129-21409 2 20 |129-64607 1220
129-21508 2 19 |129-64607 12 47
129-21607 2 25 |129-64706 12 21
129-21904 4 B2 |129-64706 12 48
129-22001 4 63 | 129-64805 12 18
129-22605 2 52 ]129-64805 12 45
129-22803 4 51 |129-65000 12 13
129-23207 2 12 |[129-65059 10 4
129-24502 6 19 | 129-65059 12 12
129-24700 6 24 | 129-65505 8 46
129-24700 & 44 [129-65703 2 40
129-24759 6 22 |129-66008 4 40
129-24759 8§ 42 |[129-66107 4 39
129-24809 6 20 |129-66206 4 38
129-24809 & 51 |[129-66305 4 35
129-25004 6 29 |129-68503 8 40
129-25954 6 61 [129-66552 8 39
129-31507 10 61 | 129-66602 4 9
129-31606 10 60 | 129-86701 4 13
129-31705 16 64 | 129-66800 2 15
129-31903 10 52 |129-66909 2 43
129-3551% 4 34 {129-67006 2 44
129-35607 4 41 }129-67105 2 45
129-35805 4 47 | 129-67204 4 24
129-35904 4 88 |129-67303 4 21
129-36217 4 44 | 129-67402 - 4 26
129-36506 4 49 | 128-67501 2 17
129-36803 4 29 |[129-67600 4 15
129-36902 4 33 |[129-67758 4 53
129-38205 4 3 | 129-68004 10 10
129-38304 4 6 |[129-68103 a 1
129~39500 4 54 |[129-68202 ) 3
128-39609 4 55 |[129-68509 12 2
129-39708 4 56 |[129-68558 10 1
129-39807 4 57 |[129-68558 12 1
129-39906 4 58 [129-68806 12 7
-129-40102 2 64 |[129-68855 10 2
129-41100 12 11 | 129-68855 12 6 s
129-41100 12 32 |129-69101 12 10
129-42009 12 3 1%8—69150 10 3
129-42009 12 27 | 129-69150 12 g
129-43106 6 15 | 129-69309 12- 8
129-43205 2 83 |129-69903 12 43
129-43700 2 73 |129-69952 10 72
129-50507 2 32 |129-69952 12 42
129-50705 2 1 |129-70406 2 80
129-50804 2 4 | 129-77054 8 32
129-51000 2 16 |129-77062 & 33
129-51505 4 61 |129-77807 6 64
129-51950 2 75 |129-78003 6 65
129-52008 2 76 |129-78102 6 66
129-52255 27 30 |129-78607 12 34
1298-52552 2 29 |[129-78656 10 7
129-53907 6 60 |[129-78656 12 33
129-54509 6 71 |129-78805 12 37

|
N
-



wBRLEBCE | U
o T182 FFEEPHEEMES-2-1 I aRmEmrEl

TEL. 03-3480-1111 (1K %2) . TEL. 03-3480-113{(¥ 1 P )

BELRD, THERE . '
To order or for further

information,
JUKI| CORPORATION Sjea s :
HEAD OFFICE
8-2-1, KOKURYQ-CHO, i
CHOFU-CITY, TOKYO 182, JAPAN

BUSINESS OFFICE I
1-23-3, KABUKI-CHO,

SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN #ION—YURNIRREAOEDTFEU<EET SRABNET,

PHONE : 03(3205)1188. 1189, 1190 * The description covered in this parts list is subject 1o change for improvement of the commodity without notice
FAX : 03(3203)8260, {3205)3131 H#ION=I)ANT IPNENBREOBRHETRE - MRILEEDTT,

TELEX : J22967, 232-2301 * This parts hsl is edited and printed in accordance with the product specifications as of November 1993,

Drictoart 1= {acmAan



